House Resolution 1626

By: Representatives Stovall of the 74th, Burnough of the 77th, Scott of the 76th, Schofield of the 60th, and Metze of the 55th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and commending Clarissa Jordan for receiving the 2020 Georgia Single
- 2 Parent Legacy Builder Award in the Community Service category; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Clarissa Jordan is a single parent of three growing boys who stays engaged with
- 4 their activities both educationally and otherwise; she sacrifices her personal time to make
- 5 sure she attends their games and activities; and

6 WHEREAS, Clarissa also makes sure her boys are involved in church and consistently prays

7 with them before and after school, as well as before bed; and

8 WHEREAS, honored as Team Mom of the Year, Clarissa prepares the snacks, water, juice,

9 and equipment, and she makes sure that team members are picked up or have the means to10 return home; and

- 11 WHEREAS, Clarissa is a member of a women's empowerment group as a spin-off from her
- 12 Women of Power kickball team; the group is involved in the community and, as a cook for
- 13 the organization, Clarissa works on a monthly basis to ensure that residents of local senior
- 14 citizen centers have food for lunches and dinners; she is also a coordinator who works with
- 15 local teams to promote women empowerment events and to recruit speakers; and

WHEREAS, Clarissa is a certified nursing assistant by day who plans to start a businesscalled Loving Care to care for the elderly and their physical needs; and

18 WHEREAS, the Georgia Single Parent Legacy Builder award is presented annually to 19 recognize the single parents that overcome tremendous obstacles in order to give their

- 20 children the ability to succeed and excel; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that outstanding accomplishments of thisremarkable and distinguished individual be appropriately recognized.

- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 24 the members of this body congratulate Clarissa Jordan on her exemplification of a single
- 25 parent role model, commend her for receiving the 2020 Georgia Single Parent Legacy
- 26 Builder Award in the Community Service category, and extend most sincere best wishes to
- 27 her future success.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 30 Clarissa Jordan.